have been entitled to fifty-one (51) days’ leave.

“ If instead of taking such leave he had been paid pro rata 
for the same, he would have been paid three dollars and twenty 
cents ($3.20) a day for thirty-six (36) days and four dollars ($4) 
a day for fifteen (15) days, amounting to one hundred and 
seventy-five dollars and twenty cents ($175.20).

“ IV. The claimant did not, at any time during his several 
terms of service, set forth in finding I, apply for a leave of ab-
sence or for a money equivalent for the same. No leave of ab-
sence was granted or allowed to the claimant, for the reason